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1. Member List of the Study Team 

 Position/Tasks Name Affiliation 

1 Leader NAGASAWA Kazuhide Resident Representative, 
Syria Office, JICA 

2 Planning Management MATSUMOTO Shigeyuki

Water and Sanitation Team 
Project Management Group I 
Grant Aid Management Department, 
JICA 

3 Chief Consultant/  
Tunnel Remedial Works 1 MARUYAMA Shigeru Nippon Koei Co., Ltd. 

4 Tunnel Remedial Works 2/ 
Geologist CHIDA Masao Nippon Koei Co., Ltd. 

5 Concrete Diagnosis/ 
Non-Destructive Test MATSUDA Sadanori Nippon Koei Co., Ltd. 

6 Remedial Material/ 
Method and Design MAEDA Yoshiaki Nippon Koei Co., Ltd. 

7 Construction Plan/ 
Cost Estimate MATSUMOTO Shinichi Nippon Koei Co., Ltd. 

8 Water Leakage/ Flow 
Discharge Investigation 

Hisham Saad Mohamed 
Ali Nippon Koei Co., Ltd. 

9 Water Supply System/ 
Operation Plan INABE Yoshiharu Nippon Koei Co., Ltd. 

10 Electromagnetic Radar 
Operation / Analysis OKIYASU Yoshiyuki Nippon Koei Co., Ltd. 
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2. Study Schedule 

1) Field Survey 

 Date 
(2004) 

Week 
Day Member's Activities Stay Survey Activities 

1 13 Nov. Sat. Three members：Leaving Tokyo、
Inabe: Arriv. at Dam. On Board Moving 

2 14 Nov. Sun. Three members：Arriv. at Dam Damascus Office arrangement 

3 15 Nov. Mon. S. Matumoto: Leaving Haneda, 
Arriv. at Dam. Damascus Reconnaissance to Figeh Spring 

4 16 Nov. Tue.  Damascus Arrangement of data and equipment 

5 17 Nov. Wed.  Damascus Visiting JICA office, SPC, MoHC. 
Discussions with DAWSSA.  

6 18 Nov. Thu.  Damascus Discussions with DAWSSA. 
7 19 Nov. Fri.  Damascus Data arrangement 
8 20 Nov. Sat.  Damascus Field Investigation 
9 21 Nov. Sun.  Damascus Signing MD, Investigation of the new tunnel. 
10 22 Nov. Mon.  Damascus Investigation of the old tunnel 
11 23 Nov. Tue. Maeda, Matumoto: Leaving Tokyo Damascus Investigation of the old tunnel 
12 24 Nov. Wed. Maeda, Matumoto: Arriv. at Dam Damascus Investigation of the Wali reservoir 
13 25 Nov. Thu.  Damascus Investigation of the old tunnel 
14 26 Nov. Fri.  Damascus Data arrangement 
15 27 Nov. Sat.  Damascus Internal meeting, Ground investigation 
16 28 Nov. Sun. M. Ali, Matumoto: Leaving Tokyo Damascus Investigation of the old & new tunnel 
17 29 Nov. Mon. M. Ali, Matumoto: Arriv. at Dam Damascus Investigation of the new tunnel 

18 30 Nov. Tue.  Damascus Discussion with Lahmeyer. Investigation of 
the new tunnel 

19 01 Dec. Wed.  Damascus Investigation of the Wali reservoir 
20 02 Dec. Thu.  Damascus Field Investigation 
21 03 Dec. Fri.  Damascus Data arrangement 
22 04 Dec. Sat.  Damascus Internal Meeting 

23 05 Dec. Sun. Chida: Completed assignment, 
Matuda: Back to Japan Damascus Progress report to JICA office 

24 06 Dec. Mon.  Damascus Field Investigation 
25 07 Dec. Tue.  Damascus Discharge measurement in new tunnel 
26 08 Dec. Wed.  Damascus Discharge measurement in old tunnel 
27 09 Dec. Thu. Matuda: Arriv. at Dam. Damascus Discharge measurement in old tunnel 
28 10 Dec. Fri.  Damascus Data arrangement 

29 11 Dec. Sat.  Damascus Internal meeting, Discharge measurement in 
old tunnel 

30 12 Dec. Sun.  Damascus Field Investigation 
31 13 Dec. Mon.  Damascus Field Investigation 
32 14 Dec. Tue. Matumoto: Back to Japan Damascus Discussions on maintenance with DAWSSA 
33 15 Dec. Wed.  Damascus Discharge measurement in old tunnel 
34 16 Dec. Thu.  Damascus Field Investigation 
35 17 Dec. Fri.  Damascus Data arrangement 
36 18 Dec. Sat. Matumoto: Arriv. at Dam. Damascus Internal meeting 
37 19 Dec. Sun.  Damascus Progress report to JICA office 
38 20 Dec. Mon.  Damascus Field Investigation 
39 21 Dec. Tue.  Damascus Field Investigation 
40 22 Dec. Wed.  Damascus Field Investigation 
41 23 Dec. Thu.  Damascus Report to JICA and embassy 
42 24 Dec. Fri.  Damascus Data arrangement 
43 25 Dec. Sat.  Damascus Drafting report 
44 26 Dec. Sun. Five members leaving Dam. On board  
45 27 Dec. Mon. Five members arriving Tokyo   
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2) Explanation of Draft Report at Site 

 Date 
(2005) 

Week 
Day Member's Activities Stay Survey Activities 

1 10 Mar. Thu. Maruyama/Matsuda：Leaving Tokyo On Board  
2 11 Mar. Fri. Two members：Arriv. at Dam Damascus  
3 12 Mar. Sat.  Damascus Pre-discussion with DAWSSA, Visit to Figeh 

4 13 Mar. Sun.  Damascus Visit to SPC, MoHC, Embassy, Discussion 
with DAWSSA 

5 14 Mar. Mon.  Damascus Discussion with DAWSSA 
6 15 Mar. Tue.  Damascus Discussion with DAWSSA 
7 16 Mar. Wed.  Damascus Discussion with DAWSSA 
8 17 Mar. Thu. Two members leaving Dam. On Board Signing MD, Visit to Embassy 
9 18 Mar. Fri. Two members arriving Tokyo   
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3. List of Parties Concerned in Syria 

State Planning Commission (SPC) 

 Mr. Bassam al-Sibai, Deputy Head of State Planning Commission 

 

Ministry of Housing and Construction (MoHC) 

 Dr. Kamal Al Sheikla, Vice Minister 

 

Damascus City Water Supply and Sewerage Authority (DAWSSA) 

 Eng. Mwafak Khallouf, General Director 

 Eng. Khaled al-Shalak, Deputy General Director, Director of Studies and Designs 

 Eng. Nabel Abu Trab, Head of Study Section, Studies and Designs Dept. 

 Eng. Sawsan Al Magribi, Head of Structural Section, Studies and Designs Dept. (Civil 

Engineer) 

 Eng. Mayssa Al Akras, Head of Topographical Section, Studies and Designs Dept. 

(Civil Engineer) 

 Eng. Youssef Bahssas Execution Works related to Maintenance, Maintenance and 

Vehicle Dept. (Civil Engineer) 

 Eng. Monzer Amin Deputy Head of Figeh and Barada Sites, Maintenance and 

Vehicle Dept. (Mechanical Engineer) 

 Eng. Anas Darwish Studies and Designs Dept. (Civil Engineer) 

 

Japanese Embassy in Syria 

 Takeshi Okuda Second Secretary, Economic Cooperation 

 

JICA Syria Office 

 Kazuhide Nagasawa Resident Representative 

 Shigeru Otake Deputy Resident Representative 

 Reiko Funaba Assistant Resident Representative 

 Mr. Sakher Mrishih Program Officer, Water Resources & Agriculture Sectors 
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4. Minutes of Discussions 

4.1 Application for Grant Aid (July 2003) 
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